GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 41 HOUSE BILL 278

AN ACT TO ALLOCATE FUNDS FROM THE SPECIAL RESERVE FOR OIL OVERCHARGE FUNDS TO PAY THE ATTORNEYS WHO REPRESENT THE STATE IN THE OIL OVERCHARGE FUND LITIGATION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Effective June 30, 1986, Section 182 of Chapter 1014 of the 1985 Session Laws, Regular Session 1986, is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

"(d) Funds in the amount of four hundred sixteen thousand seven hundred sixty four dollars (\$416,764) are allocated from the Special Reserve for Oil Overcharge Funds to pay the attorneys who represent the State in the oil overcharge litigation.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 30th day of March, 1987.